

BOARDNEWS A GLANCE AT THE DECISIONS OF THE PASADENA ISD BOARD OF TRUSTEES



2018-2019 BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Board President Mariselle Quijano

Board Vice-President Nelda Sullivan

Board Secretary Marshall Kendrick

Assistant Secretary Jack Bailey

Board Member Vickie Morgan

Board Member Fred Roberts

Board Member Kenny Fernandez

Superintendent Dr. DeeAnn Powell



The Board honored AP Scholars who earned honor, distinction and national designations on their 2018 AP exams.

(pictured left to right): SHHS AP Scholar Julio Perez, Principal Andrea Wenke



The Board approved Juana M. Garza for the position of Counselor at Milstead Middle School.



The Board approved Christopher Quinn for the position of Assistant Director of Technical Services.



The Board approved Bethany Jordan for the position of Director of Budget.

The seven-member Pasadena ISD Board of Trustees meets regularly once a month at 7 p.m. in the Board Room of the Administration Building at 1515 Cherrybrook Lane. The meetings are open to the public. Call 713-740-0243 for more information. See the website for complete agenda and approved minutes at www.pasadenaisd.org

The Pasadena Independent School District is an equal opportunity employer and does not discriminate on the basis of race, color, national origin, sex, religion, age, or disability in employment matters, in its admissions policies, or by excluding from participation in, denying access to, or denying the benefits of district services, academic and/or vocational and technology programs, or activities as required by Title VI and Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, as amended, Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972, the First Amendment of the United States Constitution, the Age Discrimination in Employment Act, Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, as amended, and Title II of the Americans with Disabilities Act. For information about Title IX rights, contact the Title IX Coordinator, Troy McCarley, Associate Superintendent for Projects, Planning and Communication, 1515 Cherrybrook, Pasadena, Texas 77502; 713.740.0247. For information about Section 504/ADA rights, contact the Section 504/ADA Coordinator, Jeanne Nelson, Instructional Specialist for Dyslexia, Intervention, and 504, 1515 Cherrybrook, Pasadena, Texas 77502; 713.740.0067. The Pasadena ISD Board of Trustees recognized students for their exceptional achievements on Advanced Placement exams.

The honorees earned AP Scholar with Honors, AP Scholar with Distinction and the National/International AP Scholar designations by the College Board.



(pictured left to right, front row): DHS AP Scholars Kimberly Huynh, Dalila Thao Nguyen, Khanh Nguyen, Rijja Rasool; (second row): AP Scholars Osasere Edo-Ewansiha, Tiffany Duong, Stephanie Martinez, Nicolas Luna; (third row): Counselor Jennifer Haynes, AP Scholar Minh-Triet Pham, Assistant Principal Clinton Hopper, Principal Franklin Moses



(pictured left to right): CTHS AP Scholars Stephanie Deluna, Jose Bozon, Principal Steve Fleming, AP Scholars Jesus Marquez, Jastine Juan, Rudy Villatoro



(pictured left to right): PHS Assistant Principal Steve Martin, Counselor Edward Ricco, AP Scholars David Hoang, Carlos Rivera, Counselor Mary Ames, Principal Joe Saavedra



(pictured left to right): PMHS Principal Jeremy Richardson, Assistant Principal Jennifer Guerrero, AP Scholars Timothy Tran, Stephanie Mendoza, Emma Curran, Anas Arakkal, Luis Perez, Mark Vazquez, Andy Venancio-Torres, Assistant Principal Janette Ramirez



(pictured left to right): SRHS AP Scholars Angela Sanchez, Charles Dyall, Isabella Camarillo, Daniela Hernandez, Carla Rangel, Principal Vanessa Reyes, AP Scholar Melanie Velazquez

BOARDNEWS

The Pasadena ISD Board of Trustees approved the following agenda items:

Personnel:

- Medical Stop Loss Coverage Self-Funded Health Plan
- Reclassification of Executive Director of Business Services to Director of Budget
- Juana M. Garza for the position of Counselor at Milstead Middle School for the remainder of the 2018-2019 school year.
- Christopher Quinn for the position of Assistant Director of Technical Services for the remainder of the 2018-2019 school year.
- **Bethany Jordan** for the position of Director of Budget for the remainder of the 2018-2019 school year.

Educational Items:

- Inter-local Agreement with Pasadena ISD and University of Houston College of Education Internship Program
- Awarding High School Credit for the Applicable Course to Students Earning a Qualifying Score on a College Board Advanced Placement Examination with No Prior Instruction
- Campus Improvement Plans for 2018-2019 School Year
- District Improvement Plan for 2018-2019 School Year
- Donation of Instructional Materials Currently Under Adoption
- Environmental Defense Fund ("EDF") Grant Award in the amount of \$22,200 and the Approval of the Corresponding EDF Grant Agreement
- Pasadena Memorial Sidekicks, the PMHS Orchestra and Pasadena Memorial Choir Students to Travel to and perform in New York City, November 21-25, 2019

Policy Update and Review:

Revision to CPC (Local) edits of "Records Management Officer" section

Financial Items:

- Budget Amendments October
- Interlocal Cooperative Purchasing Agreement with New Caney Independent School District

Operational Items:

- Design Development Phase for the new Thompson Intermediate School replacement project
- Budget and Design Services Agreement for the South Houston High School Science Renovations Project included in the 2017 Bond Program
- Allowance Expenditure Authorization for the New Pomeroy Elementary School Replacement Project
- Authorization for the Superintendent to sign an Extended Term Commercial Electricity Service Agreement with Direct Energy Business, LLC
- Sale of a Road Easement, and Unobstructed Visibility Easement, for the Harris County Pasadena Blvd.
 Widening Project

The Pasadena ISD Board of Trustees discussed the following agenda items:

• Bilingual and English as a Second Language (ESL) Program Evaluation for 2017-2018

COMMUNICATION DEPARTMENT

Associate Superintendent for Projects, Planning, and Communication Dr. Troy McCarley

Director Art Del Barrio

Executive Secretary Cynthia Gutierrez

Communication Coordinator Bruce Stone

Communication & Alumni Development Coordinator Reesha Brown Communication Specialist Jade Wise

Communication Specialist Dwight Henson

Multimedia Specialist Rob Smith

Graphic Designer Lori Grande

Production Specialist Abbigail Ruiz